193—1.4(546) Purpose of the bureau. The bureau exists to coordinate the administrative support for the following six professional licensing boards:

1.4(1) The engineering and land surveying examining board is a seven-member board appointed by the governor and confirmed by the senate. It is composed of three professional engineers, two land surveyors, and two public members. The board administers Iowa Code chapter 542B, Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors, and board rules published under agency number [193C] in the Iowa Administrative Code.

1.4(2) The accountancy examining board is an eight-member board appointed by the governor and confirmed by the senate. The board is composed of five certified public accountants, two public members, and one licensed public accountant. The board administers Iowa Code chapter 542, Public Accountants, and board rules published under agency number [193A] in the Iowa Administrative Code.

1.4(3) The real estate commission is a seven-member commission appointed by the governor and confirmed by the senate. It is composed of five members, one of whom must be a salesperson, licensed under Iowa Code chapter 543B and two public members. The commission administers Iowa Code chapters 543B, Real Estate Brokers and Salespersons; 543C, Sales of Subdivided Land Outside of Iowa; 557A, Time-Shares; and commission rules published under agency number [193E] in the Iowa Administrative Code.

1.4(4) The architectural examining board is a seven-member board appointed by the governor and confirmed by the senate. It is composed of five licensed architects and two public members. The board administers Iowa Code chapter 544A, Licensed Architects, and board rules published under agency number [193B] in the Iowa Administrative Code.

1.4(5) The landscape architectural examining board is a seven-member board appointed by the governor and confirmed by the senate. It is composed of five professional landscape architects and two public members. The board administers Iowa Code chapter 544B, Landscape Architects, and board rules published under agency number [193D] in the Iowa Administrative Code.

1.4(6) The interior design examining board is a seven-member board appointed by the governor and confirmed by the senate. It is composed of five registered interior designers and two public members. The board administers Iowa Code chapter 544C, Registered Interior Designers, and board rules published under agency number [193G] in the Iowa Administrative Code.

[ARC 2754C, IAB 10/12/16, effective 11/16/16; ARC 4250C, IAB 1/16/19, effective 2/20/19]